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MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1)

Ref. Parts

No. No.
1 VAO1
2 SV222
3 FA22
4 FA21
5 VA0S
6 FA12-1
7 VA09
8 VAOS
9 RV09
10 FAO06-1
11 GAll
12 GA12
13 GA13
14 GAl4
15 VB29
16 SV226
17 SF228
18 GA18
19 GA19
20 GA20
21 GB35
22 GA22
23 GA23
24 SV221
25 NF27
26 SV223
27 VA20
28 GA28
29 GA29
30 GA30
31 GA31
32 FAll
33 GA33
34 GA34
35 RF25
36 SF160
37 GA42
38 GA43
39 VBO08
40 VB09
41 SV232

Description
Top Cover
Screw (M4 -0.7x12)
01l Ring

O1l Sight Window

Top Cover Gasket
Brand Name Plate

Head Cover

Head Cover Gasket
Head Cover Seal Plug
Brand Name Plate

Bed Rear Cover

Bed Rear Cover Gasket
Side Cover

Screw (M5-0.8x8)
Conical Spring Washer
Screw (M4 -0.7)

Screw (M4 -0.7x4)
Rubber Cushion ( Large )
Rubber Cushion ( Small )
Cover Latch Spring
Screw (M4 -0.7%x5)
Screw (M4 -0.7)

Side Cover Holder
Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Nut

Screw (M4 -0.7x 14)
Seal Plug

Machine Frame Unit
Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 20)
Machine Frame Supporting Bar
Model Plate ( See the below )
Rivet (2x5)

Oil Reservoir Gasket
01l Reservoir

01l Ring

Screw (SM3/8-24x8)
Oil Filter Screen

O1l Filter Screen Clamp (R12)
Rear Cover

Rear Cover Gasket
Screw (M4 -0.7x10)

RPN E(1)

&

= #‘g

w

O™
Nl

IR

il
Fﬂj

A PR
9B

S Tlg
E“{AEE( I'S(r

z: b\*&

T R g
19

i BT
L5

e
fﬁEIﬁ

e

ks

Bt
Akl
G

e PR
A

OF/p IR

TRA Ak
ﬁ%ﬁﬁéﬁ

(@) NN T N e S S T e i e = N ) W e e R R S S S R I b B e e e e e e e e L e e e i N P B e T e






MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)

Ref.
No.

1

2

3
4-1
4-2

¢ Ref.No. 41 to 50

Parts
No.
GBO1
SV223
SF225
GB04-1
GB04-2
GBO5
FA26
GBO7
GBO8
GB09
GBI10
SV233

SV221
GBI5
GBl16-1
GB17
SV224
GBI19
GB20
GB21
GB22
RF21
GB24
16-28
GC15
RV09
VBI11
GB29
GB30
G0231
GB32
SV232
GB34
GB35
G0236
VBI19
SV212
GB39
GB40

Description
Cloth Plate ( Large )
Screw (M4 -0.7x14)
Screw (M4 -0.7x10)
Looper Thread Take-up Cover
Looper Thread Take-up Cover
Screw (SM11/64 -40x9.7)
Conical Spring Washer
Take-up Cover Spring
Screw (M3-0.5x5)
Cloth Plate ( Small )
Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8.5)
Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 16)

Screw (M4 -0.7%x 8)

Bed Top Cover ( Right)

Bed Top Cover ( Right ) Gasket

Screw (M4 - 0.7 x10)

Screw (M4 -0.7%x7.5)

Bed Top Cover ( Left)

Bed Top Cover ( Left ) Gasket

Feed Regulating Pushbutton

Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring

O-ring (P6)

Washer

Retaining Ring

Thread Lead - in Guide

Seal Plug

Needle Bar Guard

Bed Rear Cover ( Small )

Bed Rear Cover ( Small ) Gasket

Ball Bearing Housing

O-ring

Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10)

Pushbutton Stop

Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 5)

Stitch Plate Support

Positioning Bushing

Screw (M3 - 0.5 X 6.5)

Bed Front Cover

Bed Front Cover Gasket
''''' See the following page.
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MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)

Ref.

No. No.
41 GB41
42 GB52
43 GB43
44 GAl4
45 VB29
46 SV227
47 SV226
48 GA19
49 GB49
50 GA22
K Ref .No. 1 to 40

Description

Front Cover Hinge
Eyelet Cover

Front Cover

Screw (M4 -0.7%x8)

Conical Spring Washer

Scerw (M4 -0.7x4)
Scerw (M4 -0.7%x6)

Rubber Cushion (Small)

Front Cover Spring
Screw (M4 -0.7)

---- See the preceding page.
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MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

Ref. Parts

No. No.
1 FK20
2 VCO03
3 VCO05
4 FK20-1
5 FI21
6 FK12
7 FK14
8 VC09-1
9 VCI10
10 VC11
11 VCI12
12 VC13
13 VC14
14 SV221
15 FA10-4
16 FC24
17 VC16
18 VC42
19 GE49
20 GC20
21 VC17
22 VC20
23 VCI8
24 SV227
25 VC21
26 VC22
27 WEF04
28 VC30
29 F0324
30 V(C25-1
31 VC25
32 PF10-1
33 VC26
34 F0327
35 SF111
36 F0367
37 V(C29-1
38 SV206
39 VC31
40 SV262

* Ref. No. 41 to 50

Description
Thread Tension Spring Cap
Needle Thread Tension Spring
Top Cover Thread Tension Spring
Thread Tension Spring Cap
Thread Tension Spring Retainer
Felt
Tension Disc
Tension Post
Tension Post Ferrule
Tension Disc Separator
Tension Disc Eyelet
Thread Lead - in Guide
Tension Post Support
Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Needle Thread Eyelet
Supplementary Tension Disc
Top Cover Thread Eyelet ( Left)
Supplementary Tension Spring
Looper Thread Eyelet
Looper Thread Eyelet ( Long)
Thread Eyelet Pipe ( Long )
Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay
Thread Eyelet Pipe ( Short )
Screw (M4 -0.7x5)
Thread Guide Plate
Top Cover Thread Eyelet ( Right)
Washer
Guide Pin
SP Device, Complete Set
SP Cover
SP Container
SP Felt Stay
Felt
Needle Thread Eyelet
Screw (SM9 /64 - 40 x 6.7)
Thread Eyelet Support
Needle Thread Guide
Screw (M2.5 - 0.45 x 4)
Needle Thread Evelet
Screw (M6 -1.0x 10)

« « + « See the following page
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MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYEILETS ASERE 1 BT T
Ref. Parts

No. No. Description 7

41 V(33 Needle Thread Retainer Support AL éfljﬁf%ﬂﬂﬁ‘%'ﬁf (1)
42 V(C34 Tnread Retainer Disc Support SAR L G RE

43 V(35 Needle Thread Retainer Disc SRR IR ()
44 VC36 Needle Thread Retainer Spring GO

45 SV108-1 Screw (SM1/8-44) P

46 GC46 Top Cover Thread Guide HAfissEELpy

47 V(39 Supplementary Thread Guide RS Ty

48 VC40 Tension Post R J?ﬁ%ﬁ"sﬁﬁi
49 VC3 Nut i

50 FK19 Tension Spring Disc Support 3= J%}?H&Uﬂ%

< Ref No.1to40 =« = « « - See the preceding page.
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MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD i=§ EHE

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description m#

1 VD01 Needle Bar Bushing ( Upper ) HEFEEE (B)

2 VD32 O1l Seal HES

3 GD03-1  Needle Bar Bushing ( Lower ) HEEE (T)

4 GD04 Presser Bar Bushing FRIEE

5 VD04 O1l Seal HES

6 VD05 Spreader Driving Bar Bushing L EfSRITaR S EE

7 VD06 O1l Seal JHES

8 VD07 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing ( Left ) T EfisR4E 4R e HETES (
9 VD08 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing ( Right ) T Efisp4E 4R e EHETES (£
10 VD09 Foot Lifter Lever Bushing TR EAREE

11 VD10 Needle Thread Take - up Bushing ( Front) FHEARGARIRESE (FT)
12 VD11 Needle Thread Take - up Bushing ( Rear) FHARGGIREE (18)
13 GD13 Lower Shaft Bushing ( Left) TMEEEEE ()

14 GD14 Oil Seal (15 x 32 x 7 mm) JHES

15 GD15 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing ( Left) TNRSHEEESE ()
16 GD16 Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing ( Right) TASHEEESE (FH)
17 GD17 Oil Seal (8x15x5mm) HES

18 GD18 Needle Guard Driving Shaft (Left) JHEBEEEHEE ()
19 GD19 Seal Plug e

20 GD20 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing ( Left) R EEHFEEE (£)
21 GD21 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing ( Right) R EEBEES (4)
22 GD22 Seal Plug 1 HEZE

23 GD23 Oi1l Seal (10 x 17 x 5 mm) JHES

24 GD24 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing ( Front) NAstERENEHES (BT
25 GD25 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing ( Rear) TEFTEEEEEE (1)
26 GD26 Differential Lever Shaft Bushing AR B EE e
27 RV09 Seal Plug 1 HEZE

28 GD28 Seal Plug 1 HEZE

29 GD29 Seal Plug 1 HEZE

30 GD30 Seal Plug 1FHEZE

31 VD22 Eye Guard, Complete Set +& HRdH

32 VD23 Eye Guard Support & H 5 [E e

33 GDI18-1  Needle Guard Driving Shaft ( Right) JHSHBEEIEEE ()
34 VD25 Eye Guard EHR

35 SV104 Screw (SM3/32-56%x5) HR4%

36 VD27 Eye Guard Holder & Him g

37 SV126 Screw (SM11/64-40) HR4%

38 FA26 Conical Spring Washer SPHE T e AP

39 FA24 Washer FhRE

40 NF12 Nut HEME
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MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
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* Ref. No. 41 to 59

Parts
No.
GEO1
SV261
SV264
SV271
SF240
VE06
GE07
VEO07
GE09
VEI10
GE11
GE12-1
GE13
GEl4
VEQ09
GE16
G0516
GE18
GE19
SV313
GE21
SV250
GE23
GE24
SF230
GE26
GE27
SV217
GE29

SF228
GE32
GK13
GE34
GE35
GE36
GE37-1
GE38
GE39

Description
Pulley
Screw (M6 -1.0x8)
Screw (M6 -1.0%x8)
Screw (M6 -1.0%x6)
Screw (M6 -1.0x6)
Ball Bearing ( Right )
Main Shaft Sprocket ( Lower )
Retaining Ring
Oil Pump Driving Worm
Ball Bearing ( Middle )
Ball Bearing ( Left)
Lower Shaft ( Right)
Lower Shaft Joint
Looper Thread Take-up
Retaining Ring
Ball Bearing
Adapter
Needle Guard Connecting Rod, C. Set
Needle Guard Connecting Rod
Screw (M3.5-0.6x12)
Needle Guard Eccentric
Screw (M5-0.8%x5)
Connecting Rod Pin
Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm
Screw (M5-0.8 x12)
Screw (M3 -0.5%x4)
Counterweight
Screw (M3 -0.5x8)
Lower Crank Shaft

Screw (M4 -0.7x4)

Ball Bearing

Retaining Ring

Spacer

Collar (8 x 13 x6 mm)
Needle Guard Driving Shaft
Needle Guard (Rear)

Screw (M3.5-0.6x4)
Supporting Playe Stay ( Lower )

°°°° See the following page
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MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

s Ref.No. 1 to 40

Parts
No.
GE41
SV221
GE43
GE44
SF142
GE46
GE47
GE48
GE49
VC40
FC24
VC42
V(43
GE54
GESS
GES6
GE57
SF114
GES9

Description
Supporting Playe Stay (Upper)
Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Supporting Plate
Screw (M3 - 0.5 x 6)
Screw (SM7/32-32%x3.6)
Thread Take-up Eyelet
Washer
Screw (SM1/8-44x4)
Looper Thread Eyelet
Tension Post
Supplementary Tension Disc
Supplementary Tension Spring
Nut
Cast - off Plate Bracket
Screw (SM9 /64 -40x5.5)
Cast - off Plate
Washer
Screw (SM9 /64 -40x6.5)
01l Seal

°°°° See the preceding page.
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UPPER SHAFT & NEEDLE THREAD TAKE—UP MECHANISM

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i Req.
1 G0601-2  Handwheel T M 1
2 SF241 Screw (M6 -1.0x10) IR4% 2
3 SF240 Screw (M6-1.0x6) LA 12
4 VF04 Handwheel Mark Tl P A 1
5 VE06 Ball Bearing TEEREE A 1
6 VEO07 Retaining Ring £k 1
7 GF07 Timing Belt [FE BT S 1
8 GFO08 Upper Shaft Sprocket ( Upper ) EFEE P (£ 1
9 VF09-2  Upper Shaft b T iy e ey 1
10 VEO09 Retaining Ring R 1
11 VE10 Ball Bearing TREREEM 1
12 VF12 Upper Shaft Joint b F A 1
13 MEAO50  Screw (M3.5-0.6x5) BR&% 1
14 N0616  Oil Sleeve THER 1
15 N0617-2  Upper Crank Shaft _- i iy 1
16 VFO05 Adapter hEE 1
17 VF17 Rubber Seat = E 1
18 N0621 Eccentric Thread Take - up b I 1
19 VF19 Ball Bearing TREREEMR 2
20 SV275 Screw (M8 - 1.25 x 16) BR&% 2
21 N0636-1  Connecting Rod ] AL 1
22 SV223 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14) BR&% 2
23 N0622 Collar TR 1
24 SV264 Screw (M6-1x8) BR&% 4
25 F1049 Spring Washer G 1
26 VF26 Guide Fork HEE 1
27 SV268 Screw (M6 -1.0x%x16) HR4% 1
28 SV252 Screw (M5 -0.8 x 10) HR4% 1
29 VF29 Washer A 1
30 VF30 Spacer e 1
31 VF31 Driving Shaft HENR 1
32 VF32 Bracket RS 1
33 SW06 Spring Washer G B 1
34 SV253 Screw (M5 -0.8x16) H2R4% 1
35 VF35-2  Needle Thread Take-up PG ARTE 1
36 VF36 Top Cover Thread Take-up B4R 4R AR 1
37 SV310 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x8) B24% 2
38 J0865-2  Ceramic P 4
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NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

Ref.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Parts
No.
GG04
SF114
VGO3
FO704
SV232
V(G240
VG248
VG356
VG364
UY128
SF106
GG10
(G8240P31
(G8248P31
G8356P31
(G8364P31
GGl4
F0712
VG14
SV252-1
VG16
F0716
FO717
VGI19
VG20
VG22
VG21-1
F0722
SV247
WE03
SV205
GG26
GG30
GG31
SF205
GG33
GG34
VG35
VG36
SV102
SF205

Description
Needle Bar
Screw (SM9 /64 -40x7.5)
Needle Bar Thread Eyelet
Needle Bar Bracket
Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10)
Needle Clamp (240)
Needle Clamp (248 )
Needle Clamp ( 356)
Needle Clamp ( 364 )
Needle (UY128 GAS)
Screw (SM1/8-44x2.7)
Top Cover Thread Eyelet
Stitch Plate (240 )
Stitch Plate (248 )
Stitch Plate (356)
Stitch Plate (364 )
Screw (SM9/64 - 40 x 5)
Counterweight , Complete Set
Counterweight
Screw (M6 - 1.0 x9)
Connecting Rod Ring
Connecting Rod, Complete Set
Connecting Rod
Roller Bearing
Connecting Rod Pin
Slide Block
Eyelet Spring
Needle Bar Guide
Screw (M4 - 0.7 x20)
Washer
Screw (M2.6 - 0.45 x 5)
HR Device Complete Set
HR Cup
HR Cup Lid
Screw (M2.6 - 0.45 x 5)
HR Felt
HR Felt Guard
Fabric Guide ( Right )
Fabric Guide ( Left )
Screw (SM3 /32 -56x3.5)
Screw (M2.6 - 0.45 x 5)
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PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description

1 VHO1 Presser Spring Regulator

2 VHO3 Lock Nut

3 VHO4 Presser Bar Spring ( Outer )

4 VHOS5 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket

5 SF124 Screw (SM 11/64-40x%10.5)

6 SV223 Screw (M4-0.7%x14)

7 VHO7 Presser Bar Guide

8 VH09 Presser Bar Spring ( Inner)

9 GHI10 Presser Bar

10 VHI1 O1l Protector Ring

11 VHI12 Collar (9% 17 x 7Tmm )

12 SF228 Screw (M 4-0.7%x4)
13-1 VH240 Presser Foot, Complete Set (240)
13-2 VH248 Presser Foot, Complete Set (248 )
13-3 VH356 Presser Foot, Complete Set (356)
13-4 VH364 Presser Foot, Complete Set ( 364)
13-5 VH464 Presser Foot, Complete Set (464 )
14 SF116 Screw (SM9/64-40x8)

15 VH16 Presser Foot Spring ( Left )

16 VH54 Upper Presser Foot

17 VHS5S Lower Presser Foot

18 SV103 Screw (SM3/32-56x5)

19 VH20 Presser Foot Hinge Pin

20 NVI11 Lock Nut

21 VH21 Presser Foot Spring

22 SV109 Screw (SM1/8-44x10)

23 VH24 Presser Foot Spring ( Right)

24 SV206 Screw (M 2.5-045x3.5)

25 VH26 Fabric Guide (Long)

26 VH27 Lifter Link

27 SF134-1 Screw (SM3/16-32)

28 VH29 Lifter Link Lever

29 VH30 Fastener Pin

30 VH31 Lifter Spring

31 VH32 Collor ( Smmx16mmx8mm )

32 SFE222 Screw (M 4-0.7x6)

33 VH34 Lifter Shaft

34 VH35 Intermediate Lever

35 SF231 Screw (M5-0.8x14)

%k Ref. No. 36 to 53

..... See the following page
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PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Ref.
No.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

% Ref.No. 1 to 35

Parts
No.
EFO03
VH39
VH40
VH41
SF240
VH42
VH43
SF114
VH46
GH47
VH48-1
VH49
VH50
SV104

SF106
VHS52
VH53

Description
Retaining Ring
Connecting Pin
Connecting Plate
Lifter Lever ( Small )
Screw ( M6-1x6 )
Lifter Lever
Lifter Lever Stop
Screw (SM9/64-40%x7)
Tension Release Lever
Safety Spring
Tension Release Shaft
Vibration Absorb Spring
Thread Chain Cutting Knife
Screw (SM3/32-56x3.5)

Screw (SM1/8-44x2.8)
Fixed Plate
Left Presser Foot

""" See the preceding page.
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SPREADER MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No. No.
1 VIO1
2 VI02
3
4 FH19
5 VIO5
6 VI06
7 Sv221
8 VI08
9 VI09
10 WE06
11 NF31
12 VI12
13 SF222
14 VIl4
15 SV268
16 VI16
17 VI17
18 SF240
19 VI19
20 VI20
21 VI21
22 VI22
23 SF228
24 VI24
25 GI25
26 SV222

Description
Connecting Rod, Complete Set
Eccentric

Roller Bearing
Connecting Rod
Retaining Ring

Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Washer

Adjusting Lever Pin
Washer

Nut (M6-1.0)

Collar

Screw (M4-0.7x6)
Adjusting Lever

Screw (M6-1.0x16)
Driving Shaft

Rocking Arm

Screw (M6-1.0x6)
Rocking Pin

Spreader Bar

Bushing Ring

Collar (10x 18 x 7mm )
Screw (M4 -0.7%x4)
Spreader Holder
Spreader

Screw (M4-0.7x12)
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LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref.
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30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Parts
No.
GJO1
GJO2
GJO3
SV223
GJO5
SV250
GJO7
GJO8
NV12
GJ10
SF230
GJ12
GJ13
GJ14
GJ15
SF231
GI17
GJ18
GJ19
GJ20
GJ21
SV253
GJ23
GJ24
GJ25
GJ26
GJ27
GJ28
GJ29
MIPO&0
GJ31
GJ32
GJ33

GI35
GJ36
GJ37
GJ38
GI39

Description
Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C. Set (2)
Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C. Set (1)
Looper Rocker Connecting Rod
Screw (M4 -0.7x14)
Looper Rocker Eccentric
Screw (M5-0.8%x5)
Connecting Rod Pin
Washer
Nut (M6-1.0)
Looper Rocker Lever
Screw (M5-0.8%x12)
Looper Rocker Adjusting Guide Plate
Screw (M3-0.5x6) D5
Adjusting Screw (M2.5-0.45x10.5)
Collar (10x 17 x & mm )
Screw (M5-0.8%x14)
Looper Rocker Shaft
Looper Rocker Arm
Looper Slide Block
Seal Plug
Looper Slide Block Pin
Screw (M5-0.8x16)
Looper Connecting Rod
Link Pin ( Short)
Screw (SM11/64-40x%x5)
Looper Driving Lever Link
Screw (SM11/64-40x%x4)
Link Pin ( Long )
Looper Driving Lever
Screw (M6 -1 x &)
Collar
Looper Driving Shaft
Looper Holder

Looper

Screw (M4-0.7x6)
Needle Guard ( Front)
Screw (SM3/32-56x4)
Screw (M6-1.0%x10)
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FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No. No.
1 GKO1
2 GKO02
3 GKO03
4 GK04
5 GKO05
6 GK06
7 GKO07
8 GKO08
9 GK09
10 SV250
11 SF231
12 GK12
13 GK13
14 GK14
15 GK15
16 GK16
17 GK17
18 GK18
19 GK19
20 VI25
21 GK21
22 GK22
23 GK23
24 GK24
25 GK25
26 GK26
27 GK27
28 SF228
29 GK29
30 GK30
31 GK31
32 GK32
33 GK33
34 SV232
35 GK35
36 GK36
37 SV223
38
39 GK39
40 GK40
41 GK41
42 VK48
43 SW06
44 SV251
45 VMO7

Description
Feed Bar Driving Shaft
Main Feed Bar Lever
Screw (M6-1.0x14)
Differential Rocker, Complete Set
Differential Rocker
Differential Regulating Slider
Differential Regulating Slider Cap
Screw (M3-0.5x5.6)
Collar (10x19x9mm)
Screw (M5-0.8x5)
Screw (M5-0.8x14)
Slider Link
Retaining Ring
Screw (M5-0.8x5.5)
Differential Lever ( Inner)
Feed Bar, Complete Set
Main Feed Bar
Differential Feed Bar
Screw (M5-0.5)
Washer
Connection Bushing
Differential Feed Bar Connection
Screw (M5-0.5%x6)
Main Feed Bar Connection
Connection Bushing
Retaining Ring
Collar (10 x 17 x 8mm)
Screw (M4 -0.7x4)
Roll Pin (4x16)
Differential Lever Spring
O—Ring (P7)
Differential Lever Shaft
Differential Lever ( Left)
Screw (M4 -0.7x10)
Screw ( SM11/64 -40)
Differential Feed Graduation
Screw (M4 -0.7x14)

Adjusting Nut

Adjusting Screw (SM 1/4-40,SM11/64-40)

Differential Lever Stop
Washer

Spring Washer

Screw (M5-0.8%x8)
0il Wick
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FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description
1 GLO1 Feed Bar Guide (Left)

2 GB37 Screw (M4 -0.7x8)

3 GLO3 Feed Bar Guide (Right)

4 SF240 Screw (M6-1.0%x6)

5 GLO5 Feed Adjusting Pin

6 VL35 Feed Bar Block (Rear)

7 GLO7 Feed Bar Guide (Rear)

8 GLO8 Retaining Ring

9 GL09 Feed Bar Block (Front)

10 GL10 Roller Bearing

11 GLI11 Eccentric Pin Holder

12 GL12 Screw (M5-0.8x%8)

13 GL13 Feed Dog Eccentric Pin

14

15 GL15 Feed Bar Driving Shaft Lever
16 GL16 Screw (M6-1.0x%x12)

17 GL17 Connecting Rod Pin

18 GLI18 Driving Connecting Rod, Complete Set
19 GL19 Feed Dog Eccentric

20 GL20 Roller Bearing

21 GL21 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod
22 SF228 Screw (M4-0.7x4)

23 GL23 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric
24 GL24 Screw (M3-0.5%x4)

25 GL25 Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring
26 GL26 Feed Dog Regulating Plate

27 GL27 Feed Dog Regulating Gear

28 GL28 Screw (M5-0.8x6)

29 G802D12 Main Feed Dog

30 G801D12 Differential Feed Dog

31 SV310 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x8)

32 GL32 Feed Bar Shield Holder ( Front)
33 SV224 Screw (M4 -0.7x7.5)

34 GL34 Feed Bar Shield

35 GL35 Feed Bar Shield Holder (Rear)
36 GL36 Screw (M3-0.5x%x6.3)

37 GL37 Screw (M5-0.8x%x12)

38 SV264 Screw (M6-1.0x8)
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LUBRICATING MECHANISM

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description
1 VMO1 01l Receiver

2 SV221 Screw (M4-0.7x8)

3 NV13 Nut

4 VM0O4 Oil Wick

5 VMO05 Needle Bar

6 SV227 Screw (M4-0.7x5)

7 VMO7 Oil Wick

8 RF21 Oi1l Ring (P5)

9 VM09 O — ring Wick Holder

10 SF114 Screw (SM9/64-40%x7)
11 FL19 Oil Filter Cap

12 SV241 Screw (M4 -0.7x14)

13 RE28 Oil Ring (P42)

14 FL20 Oil Filter

15 FL21 Oil Filter Connector

16 VM16 Felt

17 VM17 Suction Pipe

18 VMI18 Suction Pipe Bushing

19 VM19 Oil Tube (3 x5x450 mm )
20 VM?20 Draining Pipe

21 N1304-1  Oil Sight Top Nozzle

22 VM24 Oil Tube (4 x6x 130 mm )
23 FL15 Oi1l Tube ( Long ), Complete Set
24 SV263 Screw (M6-1.0%x17)

25 VM25 Non — Return Valve Unit
26 VM26 Oil Tube (4 x6x 280 mm )
27 VM27 Oi1l Tube Joint , Two Way
28 GM28 Oil Tube (4x6x170 mm )
29 VM?29 Oi1l Tube Joint , One Way
30 VM37 Seal

31 SV140 Fitting Stud ( Short )

32 GM34 Oil Tube (4 x6x43 mm)
33 GM42 Dust—proof Plate

34 GM16 Oil Filter Screen

35 GM15 Oil Filter Screen Clamp

36 SV268 Screw (M6-1.0x%x16)

37 GM43 O1l Sight Gauge

38 FL14 Seal

39

40 GM35 O1l Pump, Complete Set
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LUBRICATING MECHANISM
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description
4] VM41 Oil Pump Driving Worm Gear
42 SF228 Screw (M4-0.7x4)
43 VM40-3  Oil Pump Gear Plate (T=5.5)
44 VM40-42  Outer Gear
45 VM40-52  Inner Gear
46 GM35-1  Oil Pump Upper Base
47 GM35-2  Oil Pump Lower Base
48 SV237 Screw (M4 -0.7x40)
49 GM49 Screw (M4 -0.7x30)
50 VM54 Center Shaft
51 VM40-2  Base Plate
52 VM40-8  Oil Filter
53 VM40-9  Filter Plate
54 VM46-1 Oil Nozzle For Worm Gear
55 NV12 Nut
56 VM35 Oil Tube Clamp
57 GB24 Washer
58 L1202 O-ring

Ref. No. 1 to 40 <« « « < = See the preceding page .
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FG797 EXCLUSIVE PARTS

Ref.
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22
23
24-1
24-2
24-3
24-4
25-1
25-2
25-3
25-4
26
27
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Parts
No.
GWO01

GB04-1
GWO05
GWO06
GWO07
GWO08
GW09
SV221
GW11
SV255
29-13
GW14
GW15

29-16
29-17
29-18
SV242
WEFO04
NF12
29-12

G7240F12
GT7248F12
G7356F12
GT7364F12
G7240P12
G7248P12
G7356P12
G7364P12
GGl14
G701D12
G702D12

Description
Folder (for Type P)

Comer Plate ( Short) 797
Folder Support

Folder Support Fixing Plate
Screw (M5-0.8%x14)
Front Cover

Front Cover ( Small )
Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Fabric Slide Plate

Screw (M5-0.8%8)
Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
Dustproof Cover

Screw (M4 -0.7%x8)
Tape Guide Post

Tape Guide Post

Fixed

Screw (M4 -0.7x3)
Washer

Nut

Binding Bracket

Presser Foot (240)
Presser Foot (248 )
Presser Foot (356)
Presser Foot (364 )
Stitch Plate (240 )
Stitch Plate (248 )
Stitch Plate (356)
Stitch Plate (364 )
Screw (SM9/64-40x5)
Main Feed Dog
Differential Feed Dog
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS & SUPPORTING BOARD

Ref.
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Parts
No.
GN21-A
GN21
MHTO080
GN30
SV3l1l

GB53
15-28
GW29
G1540
15-30
15-33
15-35
GW30
15-34
15-36

Description

Edge Guide Set ( on the Front Cover )

Edge Guide ( on the Front Cover )
Screw (M5-0.8x8)

Fabric Guide

Screw (M3.5-0.6x%x8)

Belt Cover (Top)

Screw( M6 - 1.0 x 48 )
Supporting Board

01l Reservoir Rubber Cushion
Setting Screw ( Short )

Hanging Bolt

Supporting Board Rubber Cushion
Spacer ( See the table below )
Washer

Nut

s R
o5 i

f R

T YT
e

i

pa

7o
=3






CONSERVATION COVERS EEB 16

Ref. Parts Amt .

No._ No. Description & = # Rea .
1 D1601 Cloth Plate AR 1
2 D1602 Presser Foot, Complete set JER AR
3 DI1603-356 Needle Plate $Hi (356) 1
4 D1604 Main Feed Dog Fi5 1
5 D1605 Differential Feed Dog TR 1
6 SE228 Screw (M4x0.7-4) L 1
7 D1607 Guide Pin Hig 1
8 D1608 Cover Support [E B 1
9 D1609 Chip Guide EATHE 1
10 SE220 Screw (M4x0.7-10) L 1
11 35-27 E Ring EIFAH 3R 1
12 D1612 Spring G 1
13 D1613 Slide Bar g 1
14 D1614 Stopper 1 1
15 D1615 Edge Guide SEfE 1
16 WEF04 Washer | 3
17 D1617 Front Cover EIES 1
18 D1618 Side Cover EES 1
19 GB52 Eyelet Cover AR 1
20 D1620 Support Unit [ EHR 1
21 D1621 Rod Cover RS 1
22 D1622 Supplementary Cover S 1
23 SF244 Screw LT 1
24 SV265 Screw B 2
25 D1625 Rubber Cushion TKEBE 5
26 D1626 Guide Label HEAK 1
27 D1627 Caution Label AT 1
28 GK36 Differential Feed Graduations FEEIAIEC 1
29 D1429 Safety Guard IR 1
30 D1630 Spacer FAH 1
31 D1631 Screw (3/16-32x11.3) LA 1
32 D1632 Wave Washer TR ] 1
33 D1633 Washer i 1
34 SV239-1 Screw (M4x0.7-5) WA 4
35 K0941-3 Nut e 1
36 D1636 Mangnet ek 1
37 D1637 Rear Cover EHPE 1
38 SV216 Screw (M3x0.5-12.5) TR 1
39 SV221 Screw (M4x0.7-8) LA 2
40 D1640 Cover, Complete Set SHUFE A 1
41 SV266 Screw (M6x1.0-10) LSS 1






RIGHT HAND UPPER AND LOWER KNIFES DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS F 2 IEREISE (—) 17
Ref. Parts ' " Amt.
No. No. Description i 3 &l £ 7 Req.

1 D1701 Connecting Rod AR 1
2 GE26 Screw (M3x0.5-4) P 5
3 SV223 Screw (M4x0.7-14) il 2
4 SV250 Screw (M5x0.8-5) P 3
5 D1705 Eccentric [ = iy 1
6 D1706 Lever E‘If | h 1
7 SF230 Screw (M5x0.8-14) -1 2
8 D1708 Rod Pin AP 1
9 D1709 Knock Pin RS 4
10 DIT10 Plug ESLE 2
11 D1711 Bearing Base LItlys: 1
12 D1712 Bushing ik 1
13 SV236 Screw (M4x0.7-25) -1 4
14 VGl16 Washer g 1
15 GK13 E Ring ERH R 1
16 D1716 Plug Ft ﬁﬁ 1
17 D1717 Oil Defender B 1
18 GB35 Screw (M4x0.7-5) PG 2
19 D1719 Bushing e 1
20

21 D1721 Shaft Lt 1
22 D1722 Oil Wick L 1
23 D1723 Plug F 1
24 D1724 Oil Seal pEEy 1
25 SF228 Screw (M4x0.7-4) JEL 1
26 D1726 Lever HIAR 1
27 D1727 Spring Pin R 1
28 D1728 Silde Block N J'i'?de 1
29 D1729 Oil Wick L 3
30 D1730 Connecting Rod A Al 1
31 D1731 Oil Wick AL 1
32 D1732 Plug ﬁ}%ﬂ 1
33 D1733 Oil Wick s 1
34 SV215 Screw (M3x0.5-5) P 2
35 D1735 Chip Guard T | T 1
36 11006 Scerw ( SM9/64-40x10) [ 1
37 D1737 Upper Knife e 1
38 SF240 Screw (M6x1.0-6) IR 1
39 D1739 Upper Knife Holder g 1
40 D1740 Knock Pin 4 b %ﬁj 1
41 D1741 Lower Knife Clamp A 1
42 D1742-1 Lower Knife N 1
43 D1743 Lower Knife Holder 7 1
44 D1744 Screw ( SM11/64-40x14) P 1
45 D1745 Bushing HHikE 1
46 D1746 Lower Knife Holder Bracket I 1
47 D1747 Rotation Stopper LFEI*JLI 1
48 GB37 Scerw ( M4x0.7-8) P 2
49 GA29 Screw (M6x1.0-20) P 2
50 D1750 Shaft il o 1

sk Ref.No.51 to 60 «----- See the following page.






RIGHT HAND UPPER AND LOWER KNIFES DRIVING MECHANISM COMPONENTS SR ’J@E{;ﬁsﬁ (=) 17
! LIk}

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description i 3 &l £ 7 Req.
51 VA24 Plug ¢ 4.6 J’Uﬁs’ 2
52 D1752 Collar AP 2R 2
53 D1753 Spring I 1

54

55 DI1755-1 Gasket Rl E<lay 1
56 D1756 Lever il 1
57 D1757 Regulation Eccentric FERIEL g 'ﬁ 1
58 D1758 Feeding Eccentric A lﬂu 31% 1
59 D1759 Connecting Rod, Complete Set IET_VEE!L 1
60 D1760 Lever, Complete Set ke 1

*k Ref.No.1 to 50 «----- See the preceding page.
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METERING DEVICE MECHANISM COMPONENTS (A) I, A 18

Ref. Parts Amt.

No. No. Description i 3 &l £ 7 Req.
1 D1801 Roller Holder Bracket <+ Zp 1
2 SF244 Screw (M6x1.0-16) P 3
3 D1803 Roller Holder Tou L A 1
4 D1804 Bushing (R) iEl ( P D 1
5 GE26 Screw (M3x0.5-3) 5
6 D1806 Spring Holder gﬁj‘ E{E? 1
7 SV227 Screw (M4x0.7-5) [ 10
8 D1808 Stud gﬁ@ﬂ? 1
9 D1809 Spring E 7 1
10 12610 Adjusting Nut SRR 1
11 DI811 Arm (i T 2
12 D1812 Tension Roller @Eﬁuﬁ?ﬁ 1
13 D1813 Shaft S'ZE 1
14 D1814 Tape Guide (R) T 1
15 D1815 Tape Guide Bar TR 1
16 DI8I6 Tape Guide (L) g 1
17 D1817 Tape Guide Suppert Bar B AR 1
18
19 D1819 Feeding Roller = Jpu 1
20 D1820 Tape Guide Bar EEEAR 2
21 D1821 Guide Pin i 2
22 D1822 Knob Screw Stud [l RS 1
23 D1823 Washer %f“ [5! 1
24 D1824 Tension Link Shaft il 1
25 D1825 Press Releaser TR = 1
26 GJ13 Screw (M3x0.5-6) P 2
27 D1827 Holder [Lik 1
28 D1828 Screw P 1
29 VK48 Washer (W5) %ﬂ%ﬁ' 1
30 WEF04 Washer (W4) %i‘[%f' 3
31 SF220 Screw (M4x0.7-10) EEJ 3
32 J0404 Screw ( SM3/16-32x8) fﬁ?ﬁ“ 1
33 DIS33 Joint T 1
34 VB29-1 Conical Spring Washer ﬂf? g 2
35 D1835 Stud (M4x0.7-38) 1
36 SV266 Screw (M6x1.0-10) EEH o 1
37 D1804-1 Bushing (L) e (%) 1
38 D1838 Tape Holder [y 1
39 D1839 Stud ElfE 1
40 D1840 Stud S 1
41 D1841 Tape Guide Bar, Complete Set AR AR 1






METERING DEVICE MECHANISM COMPONENTS (B) BERRFBEY (B) 19
Ref. Parts ! Amt .
No. No. Description & = z, # Rea .

1 D1901 Roller Shaft i 1
2 D1902 Washer | 1
3 D1903 Connect Pin PUEY ) 1
4 H1132 E Ring EAHER 1
5 D1905 Washer FA[E 1
6 D1906-1 Shaft iy 1
7 SV250 Screw (M5x0.8-5) LT 2
8 D1908 Bushing Lo 1
9 D1909 Clutch Lever B AR 1
10 G0601-2 Handwheel il 1
11 SF241 Screw (M6x1.0-8) R 2
12 GGl4 Screw ( SM9/64-40x7) AR 6
13 DI1913 Rod AR 1
14 D1914 Bearing ¢ 47x25 ¢ TR 1
15 D1915 Clutch Roller B A 6
16 D1916 Clutch Roller Base K EE 6
17 D1917 Clutch Spring o 12
18 D1918 Clutch Plate e HIE I 1
19 D1919 Clutch B 2
20 D1920 Clutch Sleeve Collar NER 1
21 SF240 Screw (M6x1.0-6) R 3
22 D1922 Clutch Sleeve a8 1
23 D1923 Adjusting Screw BHESLEN T 1
24 GJ13 Screw (M3x0.5-6) HE A 2
25 D1925 Stopper 1B 1
26 D1926 Upper Feed Roller Eccentric NP 1
27 D1927 Upper Feed Roller Regulator NECIN 1
28 D1928 Adjusting Screw AR 1
29 SV264 Screw (M6x1.0-8) R 2
30 D1930 Nut B2 1
31 SF225 Screw (M4x0.7-8) LA 1
32

33 D1933 Universal Ball EAEINLSZS 1
34 MFP160 Screw HE AR 2
35 D1935 Needle Bearing TSR 1
36 D1936 Bushing HE 1
37 D1937 Washing B 1
38 D1938 Nut fofiifE 1
39 WEF03 Washing (W4) g 1
40 MFB100 Screw (M4x0.7-10) L 1
41 SV227 Screw (M4x0.7-5) R 2
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SUPPORTING BOARD AND CHUTE COMPONENTS EI#EEJ B ) ]f @lﬁﬁf 20
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description i 3 &l £ 7 Req.
1 GB353 Belt Cover (Top) i f’ f‘ﬁ— 1
2 15-28 Screw (M6x1.0-48) P 2
3 G1540 Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion TR EARTE 4
4 15-30 Setting Screw (Short) e [ R 4
5 GW29 Supporting Board + ?E!T’? 2
6 15-33 Hanging Bolt F ’—AE 5
7 GW30 Spacer ( See the table below ) fr 8
8 15-35 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion V%Vk —,ﬁ%@ﬁ%ﬁﬁj—“i{j‘” 10
9 15-34 Washer %}“” 6
10 15-36 Nut il e 6
11 D2011 Chute Support B 1
12 D2012-1 Screw (M8x1.25-25) P 1
13 D2013 Chute 5—5"4[ | T 1
14 D2014 Wood Screw el 7
15 D2015 Chute (Upper) _":’_?l"ﬂ | i 1
16 D2016 Chute (Lower) ] 1
17 D2017 Chute, Complete Set T TR 1
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TAPE ATTCHING STAND 5y 21
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description i 3 &l £ 7 Req.

1 D2101 Shaft Lt 1

2 DA Nut [ 2

3 D2103 Rod Cup et 1

4 D2104 Upper Thread Stand Rod A 1

5 D2105 Clamp “ g 1

6 D2106 Screw ( SM5/16-18x6) PG 2

7 D2107 Nt gt 2

8 D2108 Lower Thread Stand Rod o 1

9 D2109 Nt g et 1

10 D2110 Wood Screw R 3

11 D2111 Support Base fifil 1

12 D2112 Support plate (L) [l A (5) 1

13 D2113 Screw -1 4

14 D2114 Support plate (R) [l L (f 0] 1

15 FMO1-2 Tape Attching Stand, Complete Set NS 1





